
 
 

Moody/Via 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 6644 
 

 WHEREAS, sealed bids were requested and advertised, as required by law, for the 
following: 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. 6134 

2024 BENNINGTON EXPANSION TRANSMISSION CONSTRUCTION 
 

  WHEREAS, bids were received and opened at the time and place mentioned in the 
published notices and the Director – Supply Chain Management supervised the tabulations, which 
have been submitted to this Board; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has carefully considered the bids submitted, as 
well as the recommendations of the District’s Management and General Counsel. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Omaha 

Public Power District that the proposal of Altitude Energy LLC in the amount of $2,813,547.87 for 
the procurement of construction services to construct and modify the transmission lines pursuant to 
Request for Proposal No. 6134 is hereby accepted, and the form of payment and performance bond 
of such bidder is approved. 



��

� ���������	�
�	������������	���	����������������������������������������� �!"#""�$�

%&'()������*&+,-�./0�.1.2��3+45)� 67�87�9&:;4:����<4)� <7�=7�>?&���� � � � =3@�A47�BCD2�E=3@�A47�BCD2�F(::?:G'4:�HIJ&:;?4:�<+&:;5?;;?4:�K4:;'+L,'?4:M��N:&OP;?;�4Q�@+4J4;&O;��C711� RHAH=NS��=3@�A47�BCD2�T&;�&UV(+'?;(U�Q4+�W?U�4:�3(W+L&+P�CX0�.1.27���K4:'+&,'�6,4J(�4Q�Y4+Z�?:,OLU(;�+(WL?OU?:G�'-(�J4+'?4:�4Q�(I?;'?:G�4OU�?:Q+&;'+L,'L+(�T?'-�:(T�'+&:;5?;;?4:�O?:(�'4�,4::(,'�&�:(T�[@@%�;LW;'&'?4:�?:'4�'-(�'+&:;5?;;?4:�:('T4+Z7���K4:;'+L,'?4:�?;�;,-(ULO(U�'4�W(G?:�8L:(�D0�.1.2�&:U�T?OO�,4:,OLU(�6(J'(5W(+�CD0�.1.27����[:(�\C]�S(''(+;�4Q�KO&+?Q?,&'?4:�\S[K]�T&;�?;;L(U�'4�J+4V?U(�,O&+?Q?,&'?4:�4:�'-(�'(,-:?,&O�&;J(,';�4Q�'-(�J+4̂(,'�+(_L(;'(U�WP�'-(�W?UU(+7�[:(�\C]�NUU(:UL5�T&;�?;;L(U�'4�J+4V?U(�LJU&'(U�W?U�L:?';�4:�'-(�W?U�Q4+57���@+4J4;&O;�T(+(�+(_L(;'(U�&:U�4J(:(U�&'�.)CX�J7570�K767<70�<-L+;U&P0�*&+,-�C20�.1.27����̀abcaddefg�̀ghcijhd�kjg�l�D0D.10mm/712��A?:(�\/]�'4'&O�@+4J4;&O;�T(+(�+(,(?V(U7�<-(�@+4J4;&O;�+(,(?V(U�&+(�;L55&+?n(U�?:�'-(�'&WO(�W(O4T)��F?UU(+� SL5J�6L5�3?+5�@+?,(� S(G&OOP�=(;J4:;?V(� <(,-:?,&OOP�=(;J4:;?V(�NO'?'LU(�H:(+GP� l.0oCD0X2m7om� p(;� p(;�34+,(�HO(,'+?,�6(+V?,(;� lD0D/10oC17C1� A4� p(;�Y&'';�HO(,'+?,� lD022o02mo72X� p(;� p(;�9?G-�>4O'&G(� lD0B.10BX27C1� p(;� p(;�Y&+U� lD0mmC0oo.7/oq� p(;� p(;�83�HO(,'+?,� l2011B0/oC7BX� p(;� p(;�SH�*(P(+;� l201B10oCm7XXq� p(;� p(;�r:'(G+&'(U�@4T(+�K45J&:P� lX02o.0mBC7/1q� p(;� p(;�F+?:Z� lX0/BX0o..7Cm� p(;� p(;�qK4++(,'(U�J+?,(���

stuvwxyz�{z|}~t�}��s��{���������������s��������{�����s��{�



�����������	
��������������������������� ��������������������������������� �!���������"#����������$%%&'(�)*+,)�-./0(*)�1�2�3�2��2�4	�15���162	7
2�	6�3��6�1�2��
51�89�3���	�
��:2����2��� �62	�
2'6��33�137;�<�����6��	�:�6�9��6�62�99�3��;�3�9���99=�	�6:�16�>�����$%%&'(�9���9�
�716�9�1�2�3�2��2�?�	
���9�
2	�
�9���	>�
�6��	�:�6�9�8�6��1
�;:9�2���13�2��	���	��9���99=�1�1@	�6:�16�>�����$%%&'(�9���9�
�716�9��96��1�2�3�2��2�2����	�:�6�9�	�6:�16���	�;�����������=�	6������1
973�3�;�1�	�	�>�6��16�2��
�	2��1���12	�
2�:	�>�6��16A���8�>�	��2����92�	1�2��2�	;6��	��;�1�	��2�76�2����	�:�6�9�8�6�3��;�3�9���99=�	�6:�16�>���������2��	�	�;��1�1���	�:�6�96��	�;��������92�����1
����	3��9�
2	�
���;:�1=��B�?���9�
2	�
���1
����92�273���1�	�=����226��9�
2	�
���;:�1=��13��12��	�2�3���8�	���;:�1=�8�	��3��;�3�2��C��9���99=�	�6:�16�>����D���� ����������������������������"#�����������99�	�;��1�1��9���99=�	�6:�16�>���	�:�6�96�8�	��3��;�3�2�
�1�
�99=�	�6:�16�>��������� �������� ��������1�2���C�6�6����
�;:9��1
��8�2��2���9���9��13�2�
�1�
�9�	�E7�	�;�126����2���6:�
���
�2��16��
�62��>�97�2��16�:�	��	;�3���13��7�	�12��3�
�;:9�2��1�3�2�6���2��6�	�
�;;�13�3�2��2��?������F<D��4�11�1�2�1��G:�16��1��	�16;�66��1���162	7
2��1�C���8�	3�3�2���92�273���1�	�=��������	�2����>�97�2�3��;�712�����8����99��1������2��713	�3����	2��1����76�13��?�>���713	�3�?�	2=@��>�1� �99�	6���13�����2=@��>�1���126�HI��J<D�K�L�JLM����NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN����1��B����16�1������� �	�
2�	��1��1��	�1���#2�9�2=��:�	�2��16��

OPQRSTUV�WVXYZP[Y�\O]�Ŵ _̀ àbcdefg̀d_̂Ohdafb̀d̂Wg_ihhO_jWc



Page 1 of 3

Force Electric Services                              

909 NW 63rd Street                     

Oklahoma City, OK 73116

Watts Electric                                  

13351 Dovers Street                                    

Waverly, NE 68462

Integrated Power                                   

PO BOX 1743                                     

North Platte, NE

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

Lump sum firm price (“Contract Price”) to perform all 

Work as specified. Total of all bid items from price 

quotation summary tab of “Attachment A” worksheet 

and reflected on page 24 of this RFP.

$3,390,810.10 $3,448,478.45 $5,468,388.30

2. Desired Milestones: Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date

Start Installations: June 3, 2024
June 3, 2024 June 3, 2024 June 3, 2024

Complete Installations: September 13, 2024
September 13, 2024 September 13, 2024 September 13, 2024

 
   

 
   

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6134

2024 Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Thursday, 

March 14, 2024, in Omaha, Nebraska

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

BID ITEM

Anticipated Award Date

April 22, 2024

$3,320,779.04 

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified CorrectENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0E02B12-12BD-42C1-87D4-DFA5E5FCC6B1



Page 2 of 3

High Voltage Inc.                                 

PO BOX 428                                                    

Vernal, UT 84078

 Brink Constructors Inc.                                                     

2950 North Plaza Drive                                                        

Rapid City, SD 57702

 Ward Electric Co., Inc.                                                 

9586 E. I-25 Frontage Road, Suite B                                                                            

Longmont, CO 80504

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

Lump sum firm price (“Contract Price”) to perform all 

Work as specified. Total of all bid items from price 

quotation summary tab of “Attachment A” worksheet 

and reflected on page 24 of this RFP.

$3,620,654.10 $5,681,735.40 $3,741,165.37

2. Desired Milestones: Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date

Start Installations: June 3, 2024
June 3, 2024 June 3, 2024 June 3, 2024

Complete Installations: September 13, 2024
September 13, 2024 September 13, 2024 September 13, 2024

 
   

 

 
   

 

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Thursday, 

March 14, 2024, in Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6134

2024 Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

April 22, 2024

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$3,320,779.04 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0E02B12-12BD-42C1-87D4-DFA5E5FCC6B1



Page 3 of 3

The L.E. Myers Co.                                             

1405 Jackson Street                                                       

Marshalltown, IA 50158    

J.F. Electric                                                

100 Lakefront Parkway                                            

Edwardsville, IL 62025

Altitude Energy                                   

26400 I-76 Frontage Road                                           

Keenesburg, CO 80643

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

Lump sum firm price (“Contract Price”) to perform all 

Work as specified. Total of all bid items from price 

quotation summary tab of “Attachment A” worksheet 

and reflected on page 24 of this RFP.

$4,037,891.63 $4,006,981.65 $2,813,547.87

2. Desired Milestones: Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date

Start Installations: June 3, 2024
June 3, 2024 June 3, 2024 June 3, 2024

Complete Installations: September 13, 2024
September 13, 2024 September 13, 2024 September 13, 2024

 
   

 

 
   

 

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Thursday, 

March 14, 2024, in Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6134

2024 Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

April 22, 2024

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$3,320,779.04 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0E02B12-12BD-42C1-87D4-DFA5E5FCC6B1



 

Troy F. Meyerson 
ATTORNEY 
402.978.5347 
tmeyerson@fraserstryker.com 
fraserstryker.com 
 

April 2, 2024 

 
 

Omaha Public Power District 
444 South 16th Street 
Omaha, NE 68102 

RE: Request for Proposal No. 6134-Bennington Expansion Transmission 
Construction. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We have reviewed the nine (9) proposals received in response to the District’s RFP No. 
6134 and provide the following legal opinion. 

The proposal of Brink Constructors proposes to use a previously negotiated Contract No. 
265965 for this work.  That is acceptable, as long as the District validates that the previous contract 
is acceptable for this project and conforms the contract to this current scope of work.  The Brink 
proposal also includes technical clarifications that are for the District’s evaluation. 

The proposal of L.E. Myers Company includes proposed revisions to the Construction 
Services Agreement.  Those proposed revisions are legally acceptable but should be commercially 
evaluated.  

The proposal of Force Electrical Services was incomplete and therefore legally non-
responsive.  The Force Electrical Services proposal should receive no further consideration by the 
District. 

Subject to the foregoing comments and the District’s technical and economic evaluation, 
eight (8) of the nine (9) proposals received in response to the District’s RFP No. 6134 may be 
considered by the District’s Board of Directors for the award of this contract.  The form of 
performance and payment bond, if any, for this contract also must be approved by the Board. 

Very truly yours,     
   

 
Troy F. Meyerson 
FOR THE FIRM 

3179644 
 
 
 



 
 

            

Board Action 

 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS     
 

April 16, 2024 
 
ITEM 
Award RFP No. 6134 Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction 
 
PURPOSE 
Board of Directors authorization to award a contract for construction services regarding transmission 
construction near Bennington, Nebraska. 
 
FACTS 
a. An existing 161kV transmission line will be rebuilt in support of a new substation near Bennington, 

Nebraska due to load growth in the community. 
 
b. Construction labor includes the following: 

 Structure erection and framing. 

 Installation of conductor, shield wire, and fiber optic ground wire. 

 Removal of existing structures, conductor, shield wires, and transmission line hardware.  
 

c. Nine (9) proposals were received. Eight (8) proposals are legally responsive and all eight (8) are 
technically responsive.  
 

d. Construction is anticipated to begin in June 2024 and conclude in September 2024. 
 
e. The proposal from Altitude Energy LLC was evaluated to be the lowest and best. 
 
ACTION  
Authorization by the Board to award a labor contract to Altitude Energy LLC in the amount of Two 
Million, Eight Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Five Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars and Eighty-Seven Cents 
($2,813,547.87) for the procurement of construction services to construct and modify the transmission 
lines based on the evaluation of RFP No. 6134 Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction.  
 
RECOMMENDED:    APPROVED FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: 
 
 
_____________________________  ________________________________________ 
Troy R. Via     L. Javier Fernandez 
Chief Operating Officer and   President and Chief Executive Officer  
Vice President – Utility Operations 
 
TRV:sjh 
 
Attachments: Analysis of Proposals 
  Tabulation of Bids 
  Legal Opinion 
  Resolution 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BFD9DC49-266F-4750-8733-79447F62759E


	Resolution 6644 - Award RFP 6134_Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction FINAL
	04-RFP 6134_Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction_Analysis of Proposal (SIGNED)
	04-RFP 6134_Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction_Bid Tab (SIGNED)
	04-RFP 6134_Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction_Legal Opinion (SIGNED)
	04-RFP 6134_Bennington Expansion Transmission Construction_Data Sheet (SIGNED)



